

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE, CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
FOIA ADVISOR, OPEN THE GOVERNMENT, AND
PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Ryan P. Mulvey
Counsel of Record
R. James Valvo, III
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20006
202.499.4232
ryan.mulvey@causeofaction.org
james.valvo@causeofaction.org

Counsel for CoA Institute

(additional counsel on signature page)

March 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Court should interpret the term
 “confidential” in Exemption 4 in harmony
 with the statutory text and its historical
 usage in other legal contexts..... 5

 A. Three canons of construction counsel
 against using Petitioner’s overbroad
 interpretation of “confidential.” 6

 B. The legal meaning of “confidential”
 includes information that, if made
 public, would cause its source
 competitive harm. 13

 1. “Confidential information” has
 historically encompassed materials
 that would cause injury if improperly
 disclosed. 13

 2. Courts apply some form of harm
 analysis to protect “confidential
 information” in modern contexts..... 16

- II. The Court should provide clarity on other aspects of Exemption 4’s confidential-information test. 24
 - A. The Court should eliminate the government-impairment justification for withholding information because it is unnecessary and duplicative. 24
 - B. The Court should eliminate the atextual distinction created in *Critical Mass* between information that is obtained through voluntary or compulsory means. 27
 - C. Courts must adopt an objective test for determining the confidentiality of commercial or financial information. 32
 - D. Exemption 4 should protect against certain types of reputational harm that have a negative impact on competitive standing. 35
- CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>9 to 5 Organization for Women Office Workers v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)</i>	33
<i>Abernethy v Hutchinson, 47 E.R. 1313 (1825 Ch.)</i>	14
<i>American Management Services, LLC v. Department of the Army, 703 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	30
<i>Becher v. Contoure Laboratories, 279 U.S. 388 (1929)</i>	16
<i>Bristol-Meyers Co. v. Federal Trade Commission, 424 F. 2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1970)</i>	27, 33
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC, 562 U.S. 223 (2011)</i>	12
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)</i>	11
<i>Burka v. Department of Health & Human Services, 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	19

<i>CAN Financial Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Carolene Products Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 18 (1944)	12, 13
<i>Washington Post Co. v.</i> <i>Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations v.</i> <i>Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	22
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v.</i> <i>Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F. 2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28, 31, 32
<i>Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	5
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	7
<i>E. I. Du Pont De Nemours Powder Co. v. Masland</i> , 244 U.S. 100 (1917)	16

<i>Environmental Technology, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency, 822 F. Supp. 1226 (E.D. Va. 1993)</i>	30
<i>Essex Trust Co. v. Enwright, 102 N.E. 441 (1913)</i>	15
<i>Federal Open Market Committee of the Federal Reserve System v. Merrill, 443 U.S. 340 (1979)</i>	16, 19, 20
<i>Frazer v. U.S. Forest Service, 97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)</i>	30
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency, 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)</i>	33
<i>General Electric Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984)</i>	36
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd., 295 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)</i>	18
<i>Government Land Bank v. General Services Administration, 671 F.2d 663 (1st Cir. 1982)</i>	19
<i>Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)</i>	22

<i>Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp. v. Renegotiation Board</i> , 425 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	27
<i>Inner City Press/Community on the Move v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2011)	29
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)	30
<i>Jurewicz v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	7, 10
<i>Massey v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	1
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. National Aeronautics & Space Administration</i> , 895 F. Supp. 316 (D.D.C. 1995)	29

<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	5
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	11
<i>Nadler v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)	37
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	12
<i>National Labor Relations Board v.</i> <i>Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	34, 35
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v.</i> <i>Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 136 S. Ct. 383 (2015).....	20, 36
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v.</i> <i>Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015)	30
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	6

<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	17
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v.</i> <i>Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	36, 38
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1994)	8, 18
<i>Prince Albert v Strange</i> , 64 E.R. 293 (1849 Ch.)	14
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v.</i> <i>Food & Drug Administration</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9, 10, 36, 37
<i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Sharkey v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 250 F. App'x 284 (11th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	26
<i>Stevens & Co. v. Stiles</i> , 71 A. 802 (R.I. 1909)	15
<i>Taylor-Woodrow International v. Department of</i> <i>the Navy</i> , No. 88-429, 1989 WL 1095561 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 5, 1989)	19

<i>Trifid Corp. v. National Imagery & Mapping Agency</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	34
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	34, 36
<i>Utah v. Department of the Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	24, 37
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	35
<i>Watkins v. Bureau of Customs & Border Protection</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	12
<i>Williams v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Yovatt v Winyard</i> , 37 E.R. 425 (1820 Ch.)	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)	35
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	31
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	5, 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)20

11 U.S.C. § 107 17

15 U.S.C. § 46(f)..... 31

15 U.S.C. § 57b-2(f) 31

15 U.S.C. § 3710a(c) 31

19 U.S.C. § 1677f..... 31

I.R.C. § 6103 31

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(c) 18

Supreme Court Rule 37..... 1

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner,
Reading Law (2012) 10
